

NORTH WEST ZONE INTER UNIVERSITY FOOTBALL (MEN) CHAMPIONSHIP 2024 - 25

FOOTBALL (MEN) CHAMPIONSHIP 2024 - 25



18th December to 23rd December 2024 PRATAP UNIVERSITY JAIPUR, RAJASTHAN

No.: PU/NWZ/2024-25/SPL Date 14.12.2024

To,

The Registrar / Director Physical Education, Secretary Sports Board All the Universities in West Zone.

Sub.: Information of NWZIU Football (Men) Tournament for the Session 2024-25.

Dear Sir / Madam,

It gives us immense pleasure to inform you that Pratap University Rajasthan, Jaipur is hosting **North West Zone Inter University Football (Men) Tournament** for the Session 2024-25 to be held from 18.12.2024 to 23.12.2024.

We on behalf of Hon'ble Vice Chancellor of Pratap University Rajasthan, Jaipur extend a Warm & Hearty welcome of your team for the participation in this Tournament at the "Pink City" Jaipur, Rajasthan. We are sending herewith the detailed information which may please be brought to the notice of the Managers accompanying the team.

The last date of receiving Team entry Completed on 10/12/2024 and the draws of the Tournament will be drawn on 16/12/2024 in the University Sports Board office as per AIU norms for more information regarding entry and draws of the tournament you can visit our website www.pratapuniversity.in and can mail on sports@pratapuniversity.in

Date of Commencement of Tournament: The North West Zone Inter University Football (Men) Tournament for the Session 2024-25 will commence from 18.12.2024 to 23.12.2024 at Pratap University Rajasthan, Jaipur. The Opening Ceremony will be held on 18.12.2024 at 09:30 AM. All the participating Universities are requested to be present in the opening ceremony with their respective flags. The Closing ceremony will be held on 23.12.2024.

Venue of Tournament: All the Knockout matches will be played at **Pratap University Football Ground** and **Govt. S.S. School Football Ground, Chandwaji, Jaipur**.

Manager's meeting will be conducted on 17.12.2024 at 4:00 PM at Meeting Hall, Pratap University Jaipur, Rajasthan. The Tournament will be conducted as per the rules of (AIIF) ALL INDIA FOOTBALL FEDERATION as adopted by AIU. The tournament will be conducted on Grass Ground.

The players will be provided unfurnished accommodation. However, the rest facility will be available on pay and use basis (mattresses and other clothing etc.) at the venue of accommodation. Teams are requested to bring their own locks for the safety of their belongings. Organizing University will not bear any responsibility of any theft, loss etc. **The weather at Jaipur in the month of December is cold**. The team members may bring adequate clothing according to winter weather. The minimum temperature would be around 10 degree Celsius and maximum temperature would be around 26 degree Celsius.

Teams are requested to communicate its date and time of arrival (Name and No. of the train) for proper and appropriate arrangements. First aid and immediate medical assistance, if required, will be provided at the Ground. However, in case of major injuries etc., the expenditure shall have to be borne by the concerned teams.

Your team will have to get down at Jaipur City Station and Sindhi Camp Bus Stop. Bus / Taxi are available to reach to the Pratap University Rajasthan, Jaipur Team managers are requested to inform well in advance about their pick up, drop and other **travel plan in the enclosed Proforma** latest by **13**th **December 2024** to enable us to make necessary arrangements.

The manager of the team have to submit **four copies of eligibility proformas** and the authentic identity cards of team members duly signed by the competent authority, attested photo copies of 10th, 12th, Graduation and last examination passed at their arrival, each player must carry Aadhar Card along with them.

Officiating Charges Rs. 1500/- per match will have to be paid by each participating University before the commencement of their match. Receipt will be given by the Organizing Secretary.

AIU Subscription Fees & NWZIU Football Tournament Fees Receipt for year 2024-25 must be Send through mail on sports@pratapuniversity.in before 16th December 2024.

The Security deposit of Rs. 3000/- shall have to be deposited by each participating University at reception counter against the material issued to them. This shall be refunded on return of the material in good condition.

The Organizing Secretary and Director Technical Committee of the Tournament reserves the right to change the time, venue and date of the matches. The decision of the organizing committee shall be final pertaining to the matters related to the Tournament.

Protest Fee: Any team can lodge a protest by depositing a protest fee of Rs. 2500/- within half an hour of the end of the match. Protest shall accepted only on technical grounds (point of law)

Accommodation: The accommodation will be made available before 24 hours of the Tournament to the participating Universities. Teams are requested to vacate the rooms allotted to them within 24 hours after their last match.

Food Charges: The food facilities will be provide by private vendor through organizing Committee. Charges of above facilities deposited in advance by participating university at reception counter.

Wishing happy journey and comfortable stay of your team at Udaipur.

Yours faithfully

Dr. Nripendra Singh

Nodal Officer, AIU (Sports)
Organizing Secretary, NWZIUF (M)

Dr. Kuldeep Singh Jhala

Director Technical Committee NWZIU Football (M) Championship

Copy to:-

- 1. Dr. Baljeet Singh Sekhon, Joint Secretary (Sports), Association of Indian Universities, AIU House, 16 Kotla Marg, New Delhi 2
- 2. The P.S. to Hon'ble Chancellor, Pratap University Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 3. The P.S. to Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor, Pratap University Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 4. The Comptroller, Pratap University Rajasthan, Jaipur

Dr. Kuldeep Singh Jhala

Director Technical Committee NWZIU Football (M) Championship



NORTH WEST ZONE INTER UNIVERSITY

FOOTBALL (MEN) CHAMPIONSHIP 2024 - 25



18th December to 23rd December 2024 PRATAP UNIVERSITY JAIPUR, RAJASTHAN

TRAVEL PLAN PROFORMA

To be filled and returned latest by **December 16, 2024.**

2. Name of the Manager :	2. Name of the Manager :	
3. Contact Number (Manager) :	3. Contact Number (Manager) :	
4. Arrival at Jaipur : Date Time 5. Mode of Journey : Name of the train & No By Road 6. Total No. of Contingent : a. No. of Participants : b. Managers : Male Female	4. Arrival at Jaipur : Date Time 5. Mode of Journey : Name of the train & No By Road 6. Total No. of Contingent :	
5. Mode of Journey : Name of the train & No	5. Mode of Journey : Name of the train & No By Road 6. Total No. of Contingent :	
By Road	By Road6. Total No. of Contingent :	
6. Total No. of Contingent: a. No. of Participants: b. Managers: MaleFemale	6. Total No. of Contingent :	
a. No. of Participants :		
b. Managers : MaleFemale		
	a. No. of Participants :	
c. Coach : MaleFemale	b. Managers : MaleFemale	
	c. Coach : MaleFemale	
d. Asst. Coach / Physio : Male Female	d. Asst. Coach/ Physio : MaleFemale	

Date

Signature of the Director Sports / Secretary, Sports Board with Stamp